Distributing Python Modules
&) 3.10.11

Guido van Rossum
and the Python development team

5 A 24, 2023

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

[3F D52 B 5 1] 4 11

AN

[EVis{ Python B 545 14 4R 1

ez ... ?

S R 0 R S = TR
52 . ESZAHIVEEAT kg
fhras

B % i 2 (E1W S

B.1  Python SCFIERREM . . . o . o e

W B2 R

C.l BREBYSE 0

C2  BAFEE AHAE T 6 ] Python RUETEIMGER . . . o o o o o o
C2.1 A PYTHON3.10.11 f PSEMESHY . . . .o oo oo
C.2.2 /A PYTHON 2.0 ) BEOPEN.COM #ZREGHT . . . . . . .. ... ...
C23 JHFAPYTHON 1.6.1 [y CNRIFZHESHT . . o o o oo oo
C24 A PYTHON0.9.0 & 12 (A CWLIHESH) . . . . . .. .. ... ...
C.2.5  Jji* PYTHON 3.10.11 [EJH S HEREUAS ) ZERO-CLAUSE BSD f%Z i

C3  wilkE W2 REBLEE . . . . . .

C3.1 Mersenne TWISter . . . . . . . . . o v i i it e e e e e e
C.3.2 Sockets . . . . . . e
C.3.3  dJE[Al# socket fRFE . . . . o o
C3.4 Cookie BHL . . . . . .
C35 HATBE . ...
C.3.6 UUencode i UUdecode R0 . . . o o o o o o o o oo e
C3.7 XML ERAFEEI . .
C.3.8 test_epoll . . . . . . . e e
C.3.9 Selectkqueue . . . . . . .. ...
C.3.10 SipHash24 . . . . . . . . . e
C3.11 strtod Bl dtoa . . . . . . . o o e

11
11
11

13




C3.12
C3.13
C3.14
C3.15
C3.16
C3.17
C3.18
C.3.19

D JihEE Y
#51

EXPAL « v o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 42
b . . e 43
ZID e e 43
cfuhash . . . . . . e 44
libmpdec . . . . . . . e 44
W3CCHNHIERELE . o 45
Audioop . . . . L e e e e 46

47

49




Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.10.11

BB distutils-sig@python.org

PEE—{fE K i B U BB 25, Python A — % BRI SCRRALRE, b RS So G2 AR, T At )t A A )
RS AT g H At Python B #8578 BRR S RS Bl -

iE Bk 1] LATE Python fli 15 MARCMIL R A 1E, [EIR2 R HAB NS R (AR5 R) mMEC R8s
WRE TS, B0 DAEA B h EE b E R 3 S RE %

BRI T AR A R A A . AR BRI A Python HEE, 2% % K Python #4115 .

fE): SRR DA RGO 2, SRR, FF 2 A T AR BRI A B CIBOR . 7R
U B BCHE Python [ 884 S22 THE , SRR BORMIAE & .

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org

Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

BREATRE

* Python £{}225| (Python Package Index) & BHR B2 HEE (R 1) — M0 A L ff Ar B, Horp B B vl gl oA
Python i Ffl & Frffi il .

Python %} 454 13 (Python Packaging Authority) 218 BB % MEW SCPEEB AL MMM, £ 2eifeits
BB T, DASHIBAI I 20k (metadata) AR SRS 2UREME . M PYE GitHub A Bitbucket i i
& 4 TR, [ESCr: R M DR

* distutils Rt EMEMN ARG, B 1998 4F 1 KA Python FHE bk 3CJRT. SR B4 (i 1)
distutils 77 NERERGES MK, EURRBL S BRI B EEBERT MAREL , T L E MR AR
HERR AR —iR 7, ER AR A A2 (BIAn: JiTA 5 Python HFREATE B3R 1Y T2
AR AE M)

* setuptools Jg distutils BY—ff (F2H9) MIRHBIREU, B 2004 45 0P8l . RHBRA AR
Wy distutils TH, EREMGEZNHIGE, 2RELE & A E R HOETE (dependency). & H
HIBERSEl distutils F—MBART R, FHEHREME, HAELEX M RIZ ) Python A 2[4,
(s oy A AR — B S8R

o wheel (FEILICH) 22— bdist_wheel 385 MINNF] distutils/setuptools fYELEE . i €rEIE—(H
BT 1) HEEH R, (TR [wheels | o [wheel fi% ), (R PEP 427 i) , &3l Python
pRFUE, RIS TR R R, WAE RS TR sE, EATREAEAMIE TEE .



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://bitbucket.org/pypa/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://wheel.readthedocs.io/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0427

Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

4 Chapter 1. Rf2if7sE



CHAPTER 2

iR IR R R S 1E

TEMLSA 2 Wty WO B B2 ORE T IRt . 8 AU A PR B N BRI R vl , AR, f
168 BACRI R B AT

BRUREHE @ — R DMAE — B X, IR T IBRT AT IR, B AT BREE Bi i (F) 5 i i R (1 6 2
TR AERED 5, AR E AR LA A . B TSR Z BN EAT DA B b B 2 R ] S P
AU AP e 1 D o G 28 S e

Python Frf@ (a8t e TH, PEkwHERER 3 A\ B REEIAA PR BB 0, SR TR R Il A 5 C Y
Bk, HPE e PR R B AL

I —fif 811 TR Al A E AL AR E VST, R ik e 75 TEEI R R D8 1




Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

6 Chapter 2. FiRREEIBREEIE



CHAPTER 3

R ek R E A B S IR S8 SR B Python BPARMEM A B TR, WIERLO RIS S, AR AT E AR
AERE TR IR, RIEEE M2 g Python EifEff,

WU E LA TR, nLAEBAE 45 I pip B 2R BT

python -m pip install setuptools wheel twine

HEE): ¥ POSIX i i (f335 Mac OS X FI Linux i [ ), i b B304 (01 H virtual environment
7% Windows i, 185 LU EGRAE 4% Python IRf, [ W] HA#E R 4% PATH BEBEs 8 ) (1938 I O B L.

Python £ (I E F B & T B 518 T H B A1



https://packaging.python.org/guides/tool-recommendations/#packaging-tool-recommendations

Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

8 Chapter 3. &g TH



cHAPTER 4

7§ Python &f5<(E &5

Python S48 JT] 5 HE R IR 2 1 BRI B RIS — (8 B 00 25 JE R S AP BRI TR -
S
o HGEEE B
o [{HEZ S Python £{42 5| (Python Package Index)

* .pypirc %



 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/packaging-projects/#packaging-python-projects
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/packaging-projects/#creating-the-package-files
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/packaging-projects/#uploading-the-distribution-archives
 https://packaging.python.org/specifications/pypirc/

Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

10 Chapter 4. [[i& Python $18{EREIER



CHAPTER D

ez anfa... ?

1=

FE TR A B A S AT 5 00 RO A 2 B

51 .. DRMHERREF—E2H] 7

EAR WG EE, HEEA R
* h#k Python BRG], HHEEUAL MG
o WA NIEAY, %2 GitHub, Bitbucket 45, FHHEE CAEA MG %4 M H R
o WA SIEAE S A A WA IR IR 2 g B [
-%g%gﬁﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁ?,ﬁﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁ@%%ﬂ?,ﬁEEﬁ@%ﬁ%%Eﬁ%%%%%ﬁﬁ
x4 E

52 .. B fnEm &SRR ?

HEE biE AR E R , FREA SRR R, MER G R RsoE s . 12
H R 352 Python B 6 15 H .

h=%:
Python 1508 F 45w iR

11


https://packaging.python.org/guides/packaging-binary-extensions/

Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

12 Chapter 5. FZa04d... ?



APPENDIX A

>>> HH)3 shell {YTHEL Python #&/R°F 0. 5 RN BETE Bk ds o AL B 7 sXHc AT i AR 191
. MPAFIR:

o e RIS IR . FE— SRR 2 E AT (delimiter, BIANFRSE. JrHfo%. IEHG5REL
=519%) DR, SURTEHRE —MR4EAHES (decorator) 2 4%, Z AFEAGIRE, HESX shell BRI
¢ Python $275°F JC.

o FF# Ellipsis,

2to3 —fHFEHf Python 2.x FEsUAGE(EIE] Python 3.x FEaAGY TR, B2 it SRR A A2 M AR I
BCE R, T SRR 2 R 5 30 BT 5 G P i R F AT T Al 1 2

2to3 7ETT ABEHERR 3URE P A 1ib2to3 B A B4Rt T — MBI A DB, 7E Tools/scripts/
2to3. #E2[F] 2to3-reference.

abstract base class (% 2EekEIE) g HEHEE (XAEE ABC) %EfﬁT TEEFRMR T, VEElduck-
nping (WBFHE) H7e. HABELINEAT, B2 hasattr (), BIFEEMEEAE MM0ER (4
W EEART 73 (magic method) ). ABC [Ef] [/ subclass (%eﬁl) EMERER E 55— class (3
[E]), {H3A[ 9 isinstance () & issubclass () #iil; #H2[E abe BAHHEIN SCF. Python 5 7%
[EzH) ABC, FINERIGHE (F£ collections. abc *%zﬂ) #HF (FF numbers i), H (FF io
FiZH) K import FAGESFIE AL (F£ importlib.abe H4). YRUJPAMEH] abe #4H . H C ) ABC,

annotation ([EJfE) —HELSAML. class JEME. bR ZCAY 22 ik [ml (AR B B RO AEED . FRIEG, & W AR AEE pe
hint (BIEHER) .

TEFEFTIF (runtime), [83ak 58 # 0 (FVRRME LB AF L, (HAtaksst il class @ AN R R ER, & 0 [Eplifk
TEAERAH . class flIpR=AY __annotations_ HpikE e,

#t2(Flvariable annotation. function annotation, PEP 484 Fl PEP 526, 526 ¥h L ah e ER . B
(R 11 B B 8y 725 575 2 (E) annotations-howto .
argument (5[%) PRI R R EFPELIEAS function (B{method) WI{E . 5|8CG WifH:

o P42 7 ¥ (keyword argument): FERRNIEI G DUEREIS (identifier, 4 name=) BHBEMIS|#L,
a2 DA ** #81H dictionary (L) [EN(EREIER S . BT, 3 15 #EZPAT complex () FEIY
) B SR | B

13


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

complex (real=3, imag=>5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

o 1z & 71 & (positional argument): A2 B 751 BT B, (0G| BOTHE— 5 | B0 SR A 46 BE
B, f (k) PEE) * A&k Hiterable (WTEVRFE) sPETCRBER. BIA0, 3 715 H2 AT
HALEL T | B

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

S BCEr B i Ay ek s A P I A TS B, BRSO A AR B, WS 2 (] calls Tafii. 7ERE
WEE, ARAE S ST AR RS — 5 | U ARl & i o2 A [ sk 2

syt 2 BlRER I parameer (Z290) WRH . % LEE D5 ERS 8 Min2EE, L& PEP 362,

asynchronous context manager (JE[RIBEEHATAGY) BT AEH] async with PRIACH T RIS
F, MERBEER _ aenter_ () fl_aexit__ () method (J7¥k) Az, h PEP 492 5] A

asynchronous generator (AE[|2BEIN:2S) — 1 & 8] Hasynchronous generator iterator (JE[F) 24 25 EILHE)
FIR . BEREERGE ML async def & FEHY 1 K 2\ (coroutine function), {H AR ZEME T
yield #H N, BEEM—RFIHR asyne for [EIREMIMHE.

B R TR 3 R IR — AR EA gk, (EAER e, Rk R ER YA ZERE
(asynchronous generator iterator), H#—E LM R IENERERE, Ao BOMTHE, DUBIEFE.

—{HIER BB LSRR AL await B, PAM async for fll async with BIARR.

asynchronous generator iterator (JEFIGEIE:ZSENUCES)  —1{W Hasynchronous generator (JEFRIZEIAESE) R
I @S .

g 2 —MWasynchronous iterator (AEFIEENCEE), H B LA __anext_ () method gHIFAYI:, & [n] f8—(F
SRR (awaitable object), M TAE R EI A R R0 20, HEIBE R yield 5
K.

B yield SrE{Em Ay, ERtfE0 B ik (A5G s s e iy wy A . BaER ¥
E4A ZEREVAS 1 __anext_ () [EMER A S50 A RO R ERE, & e m kb #4538
1. 2 PEP 492 1 PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable (JE[F]2Bn[[ECITE) — (@ W, BRIDATE async for WA gl . WAERKE
W __aiter_ () method [A{&—{fasynchronous iterator (EFIZEMLEE). i PEP 492 3| A,

asynchronous iterator (JEFRIZBEMRES) — 1 B /E __aiter_ () Hl __anext_ () method [ ¥ 4.
__anext__ WA —Hawaitable (] ELEYF). asyne for GFNTAERIEIRERN __anext__ ()
method ft [l E A SR, EHE|'E 5% StopAsyncIteration fil4h, i PEP 492 5| A

attribute (JEPk)  —(H BELEY (R AH BB R, RZ% (K 2 68175 10 26 5 B 38 532X (dotted expression) 1) 4%
Wi B, RV o 5 — B a, RIFZBHRELL 0.0 #i2 .
MR RRE, BT 20— M2 )2 H identifiers T € 3% 2 sk([E)4F (identifier) (1) J88 1245 W] B
(0, BIANET setattr () o BRITHRI G PR 1 ey 0 T 0 40 BB S XA P B, TR R getattr ()
KEIRE

awaitable (WZEfpPpf:) —EVDATE await B X P PE. BRIAR—Hcoroutine (), S/
—{fA __await__ () method [H¥{. FiE2(E PEP 492,

BDFL Benevolent Dictator For Life (#E{"25M## ), X4 Guido van Rossum, Python [ 8lI3& 3% .

binary file (_fElR4SR) —EREEIFERE Abytes-like objects CNLTCHERYIE) Wifile object (REZEWIE) -
THERIR RN TA: AR (rb'. 'wb B 'rb+') BAERIEZE. sys.stdin.buffer,
sys.stdout.buffer, PA i0.BytesIO fl gzip.GzipFile .

iis(Eext file (SCFARZR), B WREERIBEA st YIHIHEED .

14 Appendix A. fi75E


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0525
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.10.11

borrowed reference (f§JI]ZM) 1 Python [¥) C API 1, fEHI S 2RS¥ WIS, EAGBRZYLE
(1) 2 BT (reference count). QAR FZYI P EEE, & € BUE— 2K %1545 (dangling pointer), 40, —
YB3 [ (garbage collection) T PARS B3t (1 e f% — (W strong reference ([FIZIR), TiAssz i Fe4(E.

$borrowed reference WERY Py_INCREF () AN E JFHb (in-place) $([EI[Elstrong reference 24k ik HU 0
BRI R BB R AR K A I 2 IR 2 migisE(E). Py_NewRef () eRzUH[ I BT — W i strong

reference.,

bytes-like object (JEfIICAH M) — 10 738 bufferobjects H BEEIRE 1 C-contiguous BRI L. SO
FrAH) bytes., bytearray fil array.array ¥, PANRHZHE R memoryview ¥4, FE{7 TG4
E?@H‘Hfﬂa T B R A R S SRR AR . AT R I AR R AE A socket (4

AUGER TR R R nT . [ SCrRE s L M REE TR BT A Y ]
S S 1 I ) W36 bytearray, PAMN bytearray i) memoryview, HAhF)EE T2 iG] &
BHE AR Y (THESRSACAHABY D) s By s bytes, LA bytes Yy

memoryview,

bytecode ({ii C#LME) Python [ J5 LG A% & 4 4 s A LT AL, &2 Python F2=UAE CPython B4 rh i) (FF
FoRE . AT G AR oy R, DAMESE KBTI — (R R R E s (T AR
AR J5 0 B85 0 A e 2 TC A ) o 58 [P ISR (intermediate language) | R (EVEEATHE — (R virmal
machine (EBERERS) b, ZEBEMEES €91 TEL A O O AL 38 ME MY B 2R A5 (machine code), ZEVEREMY AL,
(TSP T2 SEVAAEANIR] ) Python [FJBEME SR~ HEMER, AN RELEA W HUA ) Python 2 [ 4515
JE o
(7 TCALES ) 4 251 T DATE dis T4 EI] S 4k 3]

callable (n[PEIYPfl) —f callable 2 ] DA IF I A 4 £F, WF 0L IRg AT BE LA R TR XA — 4151 80 (5%

Hargument):

’ callable (argumentl, argument2, ...) ‘

— W function BiHGE A fhymethod H#B 2 callable, — A BAE __call_ () %M class 22 B it 2 {1

callable,
callback (IMIPE)  FE[E)S| Sl (% i —(H I FE 2 (subroutine) PR, @78 A A o i e T B LA 7

class (BEE]) — 8 B A a7 0l H 3 YA . Class 19 & 351 %5 €49 & method 1Y E 3%, 15 £% method
] PATE class [ EL_E i 454

class variable (Fi[E584) —{F7E class s, EEZ HAELE class JEk (BRI ETE class [ EGIH) 9%
B RSB

coercion ([ENRIHI%Y)  7E¥5 K Wi AR ZUE)S | Sy B e AE b, 45— R E)) B il [EIE) S — FE A E) pE X
1#(E] (implicit conversion) @A, FIUI, int (3.15) €K7 HEEEEESE 3, (HYE 3+4.5 1, &RET]
HOE AR BIE] (@ int, —{8 float), 175 WA 5 | S e B EEE R BUELZ & A GeAln, 7511
WM &r51% TypeError, AIREIGEIGIEAL, BIHERAH5 | BEUES 2, ©IE 2 b AR G
IERUL (normalize) [EIFHIEIWME, B0, ZH float (3) +4.5 MAREHJE 3+4.5,

complex number ([EJ%) —HFMABHEBASMIE, EBITA BEF# & 1m0 23R ([E)
w2z Al o R ESORAL (-1 BPFAR) BBy, BLH AR e R (] 1, R T AR B
%3 3. Python [FI 1 #FIAY S8R, ERMEHWRERFRER: EeRE —MEMN 5 Pim
B, B0 3+15. B math BUAHER T AR M R ER, #FH cnath B4, (80062 —
TR R P BRI RE . WRAREV A 4 BB B M RRoK , ISEI 8T REREE IR AT DA% b 2 E A

context manager (f5BIAFHNZY) — M AT LASEHl with BRAAX I RER WY 4, M E 258 2%
__enter_ () fl__exit__ () method 4EHIN. sH2(F PEP 343,

context variable (F§S88U) {6 G, HOA AT DURRAE b F SCROHH 8 T 47 R . 328 20 0L 0 A 40 I o
171 (Thread-Local Storage), 7E35r, — (827 (AT 45 T AR AT R IO L. ARTIT, BRIV it

15


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0343

Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

o, AT PR R Er A 2SS, B EE S, RAEEFTAYAER 2T (concurrent
asynchronous task) 47, Sk e iB[E]. 352 contextvars,

contiguous (BHLAH) LR — {7 45 ff [ /2 C-contiguous 5% Fortran contiguous ., HI| ‘& € HE U] 3ok 47 () 5 i 48
B, 254t (zero-dimensional) f{) 451 W42 C & Fortran contiguous, FE—# (one-dimensional) [#%1] F1, 4%
JE H L ZRAE RO AR R T R MR HE S TR G B R A BB AR R HY . 7E 2 4R (multidimensional)
C-contiguous [ 51 7, 5 G0 5 HE A7 31k 1 N 9 1) 4% (R JEUH IR, B4R — (LRSI s Ak e . SR, 7
Fortran contiguous [#41 41, 55—(HZ&R 5|kt

coroutine ([i#%) {2 EIFE (subroutine) f—TE )T, mIREA A I [ B e Al 5

— IR IR ROR . AR T ATERFZ AR I B BB A . BN EMBEEIRA asyne def BR
BRABEAE. SIFES(E PEP 492,

coroutine function ([ifEEX) — M Ecorounine (HFE) PIFRIRL. — TR EEA asyne def B
R EsR, [ERAEEr 4 await, async for fl async with B8, LBl PEP 492 5|
Ao

CPython Python F£3E = IWAEHE E/F (canonical implementation), ##EAIFE python.org k. [CPython | i F4#f
FETE BRI, AR WEEE TSRS W EAE, Bl Jython B IronPython.

decorator (:ffigy) M, BEEMES MK, EEEGMHH ewrapper 7, HiEHE—HH KL
H4%#(E] (function transformation), #Efifi#s K FHL&IFZ classmethod () Hl staticmethod (),

Aetfian ik HUE R . DA e U SRR R 3R R SRR -

def f (arqg):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f (arg):

Class WAFAEM A IOMES, (EAEAREEBA T M. BREHiELE%, H2EREFRA class E 5%
IR A

descriptor (HiiR%8) (T{EFET _get__ (). __set__() 5 __delete__() method ¥, #—1H
class J& 2 — AR, BRRRRGEATTE G 7E B AR b . EE, T ab UG, e
(IR A T, &7E a 1Y class FHLP AR A FRE] b i, (HAnSE b 2k ey, AR Al
%% method G TN . SEHEIRER A BEARSE VR AFLAE Python AU RBASE, WEIEME LRI, Ei
IREfUFE R, . method, &4 (property). class method. [FJf% method, DA% ¥} super class (%CKEF)) Hy2
e

B A AR £ method TR L2 &, #52[F) descriptors B A28 FHH5 5

dictionary (‘72Mt) — 1 B W [ 5] (associative array), H Hv (T 2% [ o8 € o W O 2 (B, 88 ] DA AT ]
__hash__ () f1_eq__ () method (9. FE Perl hagifgE4EE] (hash),

dictionary comprehension (‘P& AIERY) MR L, AR HL— R W [EMC A {4 G 43 el 4 oo
%=, [E I oA -— 7[5, results = {n: n ** 2 for n in range (10)} &F4f—
A, BAE T n MR E n ~* 2, 352 comprehensions.

dictionary view (‘FUUEE#!) 7€ dict.keys (). dict.values() f dict.items () [A{EHFY9HEE
Tkl EMRA T Al I H B B, EFORE T SENE, il g s e g .
FEEV s MR B E e ey List (5B31), ZHEEH 1ist (dictview) . FHZ[E dict-views.

docstring ([EIW]<pth)  —fA7E class, pRAEBAH T, (RIS —MER U B 7 H S0 . BERETEE M
TR B 2mg, (D Erpmaas P, [EOAFTE class, pREHAHE _doc_ e, diREw]
FER AT AZEBEY (introspection) SRIEVEE, DA @4 (A [ SCEF AR ARIE AL

16 Appendix A. #iiiE*%


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org

Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.10.11

duck-typing (WFMIE]) —MEAXGEHER, ©ALHE S Y ERTEE E a6 A EfERNNT
T B2 i, method ol J& G ¥ A F M L6 . (T AN e A s — (BN 7 im Honue sk
—[Eg¥, WEE—et—EEF. ) FEERN RS 2E, o satifeAasaemE L BEn
(polymorphic substitution) I & () &G M. 15T RUEIE R type () B isinstance () JEFTHI
o (1E'mnﬁ{£%', W5 T AU BT A 48 % 38 K S8 [E] (abstract base class) 51@%3% ) R, Bl ”ﬂ'@-)ﬂ
hasattr () i, BUREAFP BT EME .

EAFP Easier to ask for forgiveness than permission. (F5REA G R HERY ) a5 RAY Python %5 &
G B B R S B M AR, (B 5% B B R P 151 b . 33 R i (B LMk JRes , HL
O RFAEFF 210 try Fll except PR, EEMEFFZHMEET (Fl0 C) # WAILBYL JEM I T %
s

expression (FEFIX) —BO DARGEALERR A REE . EAEEE, —MEE R SCF. 4. B
B R U I SRS AT PR B, T LT AR RE [ 4 — (R f. Pﬁi%%ﬁ—mnn EENGLESEES .3!3
JITA 1Y) Python 55 5 HErE AR 2 iE B . 7N —Lstatement (BARZ) ANEEREH/EEE X, Fla0 while.
HA{H (assignment) 2 BiA, A ZER .

extension module (HEFEE4L) —HPA C 5 C++ & B ARAL, ‘& f ] Python 1Y) C API ZRELAZ . M f I & A%
AASHET T E

f-string (f2Hp) DA £ 50 'F [EIRTERAO R SO B ARE] [ 75 ], B RS R SCAR I 4 55
52 [F) PEP 498,

file object (R¥Wnfl) — {0 {0 H & B 28 (file-oriented) API (1] read () B write () % method)
REEVEIRIE IR E . R Z Yl T i 2R, & REE % o 3 B B mi A 28 ol 2 LA S 2 ) i
TEasla s s (BlumEEs A / . SO REESE MR . socket (i) . &[E (pipe) %F) AYFFHL. A&
W RREI 3848 Z 40t (file-like object) B, % 37 (stream) .

L, A=RREEYO: IR =B A0 5 BRIEm — A AT AR R . BRI 1o B
HRE . B AR EYITRIEEE TR R open () B&xX.

file-like object (KURERYITE) file object (BEZEWIMF) HYFRIFET

filesystem encoding and error handler (F§RRAFMmUSHEE SRR A RN) Python i F it — T8 4 A5 F1 45 55
e, AR AR R SR ATAL, ALK Unicode M3 1ES3E R 5

R 58 2 S S A 0 ZE PR B B LT AR AR U /N 128 (A TCAH . ANARAE R R S am S e vA IR AL L ARE , Al APT
FRFECE 5|3 UnicodeError,

sys.getfilesystemencoding () fll sys.getfilesystemencodeerrors () PRI NEASAE
ARG USSR IEHL R

filesystem encoding and error handler (7% %R G HE RN B SR T R ) & 7F Python [F) B K
PyConfig Read() B KE &: #H 2 ([F filesystem_encoding, l//( K PyConfig )% B
filesystem_errors,

Witz Fllocale encoding (|REIHHR1E) .
finder (h2%) MWL, ©@EmEIEL import (LA loader (HAL) .

fi¢ Python 3.3 Bi4G, A MR FMEE: TR F 4 2 (meta path finder) € il sys.meta_path,
Mi§44% 78 B S48 25 (path entry finder) €[] sys.path_hooks,
#2[F) PEP 302, PEP 420 fl PEP 451 DA T fi#t o8 2 400 .

floor division (1n] FIRUREBRIL) 1) SEM 14 25 B F Fe ol B O USRS ﬁTEﬁWﬁ*%E’J@ﬁ?E // WJ

wm, EHEX 11 // AREHEERE 2, 8 foat (FRENEL) BERERIER 2.75 K. iR
/7 A IEERE -3, WER -2.75 g FadEaX. #2[F PEP 238,

function (PAX) —HFPRAK, ”’Eﬁﬁlﬁﬂ?ﬂq%‘ﬁl% Leff. B AR M 7] &, ELs]
WO R AR AT . S § 2 Eparamerer (2%) . method (J57%), LAK function FEH.

17


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0498
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0451
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0238

Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

function annotation (FXERE) R SHELEEE—WMannotation ([E1F).
oR X E I i i A A 2 (E13E =« N, S (M sk SR &5 2 Wi int 518, [EEA M int [B{E{E:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

bR U EIRE A REAE function ZEHiAG FEANARFE
75 % [Elvariable annotation F1 PEP 484, S A IWIHfE A, MR EBNREEBR L, BE2

annotations-howto,

_ future__ future FiRA=: from _ future_ import <feature>, @I5/Nm=Een(d FATLEYE Python
SR EEA A i B A A B E RS, ARG pl AL, 1M __future_ SHAIFIET feature
(shee) AIRERYE. i import MAAH S HARBORME, ARTTAG S {RB T B8 AT IR oy V3 )
WEEE T, AREMEEEE (REs) mEmEZRH6E:

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future_ .division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection (Li3MIlk) it BN PR 0 T IRe, I CREY A . Python SATHIIR AN, 2%
2 [ EHL (reference counting), DA K —{] BE () Ag I 71 o i 2 BRI B (reference cycle) f9 778 B 4535 MU 2%
(cyclic garbage collector) 2&5¢ i 433 o1 i AT DA A g o A4 36 LA T4 il

generator ([E1/E:2%) & [l generaror iterator (FVEZFEIER) MR, EHEERGE —MEHMEL, H
AERZREAET vield EEN, BEA—RIGME, SLEERTH R for FRE, sUZPAnext () K,
AR R L ) — R
B AT RE AR R —MEAZ R, EAERR s, e R R EA BERE. B—HRE
WRUEARERERE , i F s s mras, DAR g,

generator iterator ([E/EZSIEUREY) M@ figeneraror ([EVERR) eR=CFTENL 1.

M yield ¥R, ERCAMCERITRE (G4 B s U e Py BOA) . EEIA %
EIR 2 BIERE, e kAR S AT (BERaRg R o A Rl 2 e BR AR A bR XA TR ] )
generator expression ([El/EZFERR) —(H e nEESCIRAERRK . BRERMG M IEFENEE R, Zii%
F—H for T4, W REF T EE S, HEAL RSN i 7). ZAamERgEsNE

bR B (E A 2 -

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function ({ZAIpAR)  — 1ty 2 A R UL RN, a% el =X & AR 1) 1) ZR BV BE A ] 3858 iy
SO B R G IR RE 1, 2 P R I B (dispaiteh algorithm) SRE7E

Y55 2 [Flsingle disparch (¥—3{F) #i35RM4H. functools.singledispatch () #Afi#$F1 PEP
443,

generic type ({ZRIHIE)) —fH GE[E 92 Hfk (parameterized) fynype (HUE) ; @H 22— A HAE, %2
list fll dict. B RA EE = fEE.
HiE2Ez8E%F[E). PEP 483, PEP 484, PEP 585 fll typing 4.

GIL #2[Flglobal interpreter lock (438 2228 81) .

global interpreter lock (2 IRFLFFANH)  CPython FFEAR P MIBEH], A DARECR B3R HOA — AT 4 g
AT Python [fjbytecode (HiTCHAR) » B MR (RHERHSEI A AE), G dict) )G
[EfT/£HL (concurrent access) ¥ f&[r, HEAEHI AT DAfE {1k CPython B EI1E. SH EH (M B Eae, &2
5 ME Z A T4 (multi-threaded) , (AR 2 & 84 451 22 R IR A8 IO MRS RE[EIBR AL — R0 - P AT

(parallelism) ,

18 Appendix A. fi75E


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0483
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0585

Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.10.11

SR, AL AL, M R EME R BRSO, B TRk O AT R A A (E S s 4
(computationally intensive) [fEH::, B DAfER: GIL. B4h, FE#AT VO Ky, GIL 482y fidis:.

B [T ] RS (VA R ARSI BUE SE R Bt ) OS5 R, H
[EFE— ey i — RS G SR, Mk, — R, AediuafBne g, &aEEs
[ERrL, MM S A A

hash-based pyc (EEIZURE pye) — (7 TCALAS (bytecode) B 74, & (ff FH A 1T AS /2 3 B J A il 22 119
BB, AR E AR . 55 2[E pyc-invalidation.

hashable (n[ZEEN) 40 5% — 8 W 14 A — 18 5 B, a%ﬁfﬁiﬁlﬁﬂtlﬂmfﬂz“‘ (B FE—M
__hash__ () method) , Hu[EEH AP EAM LK (BFE—MH _eq_ () method) , HREIE 2
— =T 2 E H:%ﬁ%ﬁtﬁ%ﬂ%%@ﬁ%%#, Eﬁﬂﬁxﬁ%malﬁmﬁ%&ﬁc

AT HEEINE (hashability) (i—{E 4 ¢4 ] 1 dictionary (F°3) RYHER set (SEfr) HMA, HIELELL RS
fEERAE L ETA G 1 A

RZ Wy Python AT ZAEAY(FAE & TN s ATARR R (A0 list 5 dictionary) [EVARE: iAW
S ZAE (B0 wple (JTAL) Al frozenset) , A EMITREHER, EMA S A2 EER.
LR HE class ROEBI, RIS LE 0 G g ITAF’EIEI’J EATE A O IR & A A F Y
(BrAEE Mg C ), mermREERRATE B EMY id(

IDLE Python [ Integrated Development and Learning Environment (¥4 Fﬁ%&ﬁi%@%fﬁ) . idle & —1{ R A
A M LR BRI, B Python MARME ST IRAS — 2 Bt fit .

immutable (Anf8s8fE) —HEAREEEMD. N8P EREET . A wple (Jdl) . B
SERRER Y . ISR — AR (R RO (EL L BB o A7, R ST — R B . & (e 5 2 B s A (B
MHL T, P BB A, BI4n dictionary (7-i) w8

import path (FEAMEE) —MALE (Byk/258 B ) 19503, ARSI B2 A import #4HI; , E&ryipath based
finder (FeRBEARK)GAGET) GBAHMAIE . 7 import IR, BLAIE S FHEF B H sys.path, {H
AT 44 (subpackage) 1M 5, B AIREREKHLEMH __path__ B,

importing (FEA) —fEiEfE. —fEBAL A Python FEAEHT AZ B ILIBAE, B0 — AL T ) Python £&
X AGHE o

importer (FEAZS) —MHREESR LBABALNYE: BB inder (F5%) Wikloader (WALE) P,

interactive (FLEj%) Python f7—{f HB) X FAR , (B FRIR AR AT ATE ELRE & 19478 7 on il A BOA sURE S
X, ZHBTEMEEARI TR . QEEH python, ANFEALMGIE (7T RERE 4RI B
PSR E) . E R NRUNT L SR R G AEEEIR R (RS help(o) .

interpreted (%)) Python 2 M E S, MASHEE T, AE Mo T REa Lebih, HEH (7o
417 (bytecode) zﬁ%%%ﬂ’ﬁ?f a8 2N AR R T DA BGES T, WA TE MR 5 — A THE , 2R
BEATE . Hisih s W s s A E AP / BesER, R e MR =X & s T g .
Wt & Flinteractive (B .

interpreter shutdown (Y;#25BP) & Python EELRBi ZoRBIPARE, BEEA— ﬁlfhﬁﬂ%ﬁ%fx7 TE M B
T T Bl e A A WJﬁM%zﬂﬁﬂ%@Eﬁ%.jﬁzﬂ‘% BAE 2RI IR = & (garbage collector).,
15 AEEDM 5 0 2 B 2 i pR 5K (destructor) 5555 | I A [E] I (weakref callback), .ﬁﬁﬁ R
5. B EA B BEp AT O RE RS el B & G b, REE B B TR TREA T 1ER T (8 A B
T2 bR AR AR Bl R A )

HREG I F2ER, & __main_ BUHBEPOEFTHEIA T AHATIE

iterable (WEfCHIME) —FEAEE— K ol — (8 H b sl B R4, W EMCH 145 B+ 645 Br A 1 17 51 24 (ED
(182 1ist. str fll tuple) FMLLARFHIRIE], B2 dict., #2400, PARARETEFRAYTAT class 1)
ff, HEIR8 class /5 __iter_ () method B2 & {ESequence (JF4) 3EE M) __getitem__ () method,
YR T ER

W ERE TR for EIBFIFFE HAUH E— M FFIRHT5 (zip ()« map () .). HW—fE W E
(DS | MR ME 4 Dt dter O B, & @RI P EE R JLIEDR S 0 A oL

19



Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

W4T (one pass) #EH . fTHEUCE G, WHEA—E B iter () B HITEHEIREF. for B
WA HEEREHE LS, Bl MR R g g, e RIE Y A A ZER .
Wi z(Eliterator ([ELRE). sequence (J¥3)]) Figenerator ([EVERS).

iterator ([EICEY) —MHFRERIRADF. EEMPEYEMRLA __next_ () method (I & EIEL
B next () ) EKFRIEERF TS ER . BATA &R, HlE5% stopIteration fil
Gho BERE, SZENCEIEC R R, T3 _ next_ () method fiE—0EnY , &R H ks | 5
StopIteration. [EMCERLA M __iter_ () method, "E€rmEEREIA S, B DA%EHEE
A AR T ENC 4, FLT A A K 22 i A A T BN 35 A . —RIHERR Bl 5N, 2B ZE
#[EIft (multiple iteration passes) FUREX A, — AP (B2 1ist) FERF R EHIES iter O
pRNETE for [EIE P ERE, #eFE MaemnEReg. gABERHSER LS (ZimEft) K,
Hgr e a—m E P A . R W S EU R, ARG R — S A5

7E typeiter 3CHA] DATR E B 2 AT
CPython F{{4NEHi : CPython [FIARIAKAN—Huh i [EURESA S5 __iter_ () ) BMELE.

key function (ZeRsX) 48K HF KX (collation function) J&—{F A]IFNY (callable) FE;, ‘B & [Hl{d—1H
JAHEF (sorting) B E ¥ (ordering) AfE. 4, locale.strxfrm () Hi I AREIAE 8 T i s e HE
BB HE 8

Python i 2 T H., #4552 DAGE sk A H T R o 7 8 A 730 B EdE nin () . max () .
sorted (). list.sort (). heapg.merge (). heapg.nsmallest (). heapg.nlargest () #l
itertools.groupby (),

H&FE A DA S, — (. BN, str.lower () method F] AYEEIA 4> K /N HEJF 1) 8 bR
Ao B0, — MR BAT A lamoda ER AW, fIA0 lambda r: (r[0], r[2]). FHHb,
operator FEAH $& M4 T = 1/ & o8 = B 722 5 5K 2 (constructor): attrgetter (). itemgetter () F
methodcaller (). BRIFAUIMATE A R0 E 0, w2 EmHET .

keyword argument (B8t =518) #H2Eargument (590

lambda i ¥ —expression (GEFZ) Fr4Lm I —M#E 41 7ER = (inline function), J7A3% R zC I Rk (. 7
57 lambda PR EEYE 2 lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL Look before you leap. (=M #Z4T.) & 4w A5 A G 7E A TRF I sl A 4R 2 w7, It 0l e e«
B EASELEAFP T2 E e, HERRFOREAH R 1 B HFTE.

e AT, LBYL Jr=UH7E [ =1 F1 T84 Z M5 T #EWEF: (race condition) [ /E
br. BIUNPA FAEZCHE if key in mapping: return mappinglkey]l, UISEH—{EIATEELE HIE
2 IR 2 B, mapping PRSMT kev, FURCEESCTEAE 2. 08 RO AT DA 8 (lock) s
EAFP i 77 AR #(E .

locale encoding ([#J®&uME) 7F Unix b, & & LC_CTYPE [ I 3% & W 4 5. & 7] A | locale.
setlocale (locale.LC_CTYPE, new_locale) KR#E.

7£ Windows |, ‘&2 ANSI Ui E (code page, #ilfll cpl252).
locale.getpreferredencoding (False) H] DA AR HUAS: 4 dak 4 A .

Python {ifi i filesystem encoding and error handler (R§ZR R & SmAENEEREI K, 7 Unicode 1 244 fE A1
P ITCHLAE 244 Ff 2 e A ()

list (:#3510) —fH Python I ysequence (J75)). EEERIL T list, & HF TSRS = iy — {6
51| (array) M AME— (G5 ERS (linked list), PRIEWFHOTER IR VA2 O(1).

list comprehension (A& AIESY) 7 F A HL— 551 FP A 3R el e R, (B R H A4S S DA— 1 List
EMEA RIS e, result = ['{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range (256) if x % ==
01 EEE 5 list, Hh e o3 255 #EE], Fra s S0z 8 (0x..). 1f FA)28 8
M. WREIEE, H] range (256) HRYHIE TCEAS G R .

20 Appendix A. #iiiE*%



Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.10.11

loader (G{AZY) —MHREEERABALYIMG. EUEEFE MAE load_module () ) method (F¥k). #k
AR R finder (BARES) WE., LM 2E PEP 302, E%Jﬁ/\abstractbavc class (FhZ R EHE(E),

nﬁﬁ. importlib.abc.Loader,
magic method (JEMiJ5i%) special method (F55FJ5H:) B—H3EIE R R FqH .

mapping (¥HW) —HEZWIE, BB RHENAER, HAREE abstract base classes (JIZETHEE])
Mapping B MutableMapping g EH method, #iffI$5 dict. collections.defaultdict.
collections.OrderedDict fll collections.Counter,

meta path finder (GERATS=MHIRS) —MALAILS sys.meta path Ml K finder (4% . TCHACHR
AL E 2 08 B 48 % (path entry finder) FHE{B AN o

BTN TCIR R A A EAE ) method, #52(F] importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder,

metaclass (JCHI[E]) —7FF class [ class. Class & 5B FE €& d 7 —1# class 475, —1{ class dictionary (ZF4L)
PAK il base class (HIRHE]) A%, Metaclass 135517258 518, [EE 3% class. KEZHY
PR R RE e PR Ot R BRI B . Python fOFEl Y BEAE A B REEIZL T H %11 metaclass., 4>
W e R TR L TR, (H2HTF2NE, metaclass 1] DURBLEIR HEMEAMME T . EMEs AR
ORI, BT A et . BE A EST . BERL B (singleton),  DAKFF S HAM AT %

% %] ATE metaclasses 25 i R 5]

method (J5#:) —{BIAE class ABEEIM AT R0, AR method 1EEIH: class BE6 Y1 J& v nemy, A
e S35 B E e 15— argument (51%0) (U653 Hul 5 REE self). wE2E funcion (
) Fnested scope (HRAVERIE) o

method resolution order (J5iEfRBTINAY:) 5 VEARMTIE Y RAEA I E R EFE T, base class (FEHHE])
WA . BN 2.3 iE S, Python B el Fl A YEANET, w52 Python 2.3 iUy 1M
JIE o

module (%) —{FE(T Python 2= AR 4L 4% B4/ (organizational unit) 1. BALA —Hma s, B
AR Python (. HHAHEHE timporting WAL, BLHECA % Python,

2 Epackage (BF).

module spec (FS&HBE) — M2 M, BEEEHREASKAR import 4 B & #ll. B /& importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec H—1E & .

MRO 5 2[Elmethod resolution order (J7HfEATIETE) -
mutable (WEEHTE)  FTEYIPERT AR E P, (ARSI 10O« 52 Eimmuable (RS9

named tuple (Fff#45 C41) 755 [named tuple (Fff447C4H) ] 2457 tuple ﬂ%ﬁﬂ%ﬂﬁlﬁilﬂz class, HERW]
25| (indexable) JC2 tH AT DA I 44 JB P AAF I . 3 26 BU[EIng class 0] DAELA Hofi 54 .

A 4eE @A [E 2 named tuple, fffH time.localtime () Ml os.stat () [AIEKIE. 55— E T2

sys.float_info:

E
]

>>> sys.float_info[l] # indexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance (sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

75 4% named tuple 2 FIEAIE) (40 1-61). 334, —1# named tuple 5 7] DAFE—fH IE B class & FACENT,

HIE class 2K H tuple, HEFRTIHAMRNAL (named field) RIT] . 5E8 class A AT THn%s, thn]
W\@ﬁﬁ T &R = (factory function) collections.namedtuple () 2KE. . BF AN T —L%8
A1) method, 35 2% method 7] fE 12 7F T2 B¢ (2 %) named tuple 1, EyEIHRTM .

namespace (r#%50) SR FRIHTT . 4 252 DA dictionary (F31) BB . A IR | 2ty K (E
) i 4 2 ﬁﬁE%#FEP (£ method ") AT HUIRAY fiy# 25 ] o s ZSHTRE ph B 1L a4 1858, 2S8R

21


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/

Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

WA L. B, Kl builtins.open fil os.open () EFEE T M4 25 MR H . 4 2S5 M
FE £h PR 5 2 2 TR RS AR B A — R pR X, ARSI W] Pk S v Akt . BN, & random. seed ()
B itertools.islice () WL, EEEHENEH random fll itertools MAIEFEE,

namespace package (@23 EAE) 1 PEP 420 package (£14), ‘& HEEVEE 721} (subpackage) [
2. s AT REEA B F R, T B BRE S MR 2 regular package (TEREN),
REeMDEA _init_ .oy SRR
Wit Elmodule (Fif) .

nested scope (HURIEMIK) HEF)2 M 41 E 5 3% (enclosing definition) 55 8 B f7 . S2BIKE], —{HmR =,
WA — kb e s, He@aE2 RN mhr s, S, EERBET, HSiRME
PRI A A 22 0, T ey P R [tk s e e B (B A PR b sl s A [ B, Aty
AEAT Ay 4 23 M T UL 8 A . nonlocal A FH¥AMNEEREEITE A

new-style class (FiRM[E]) — R4, ER2IGBAEIHN class Y1 F G class JAHE . 6531 Python
A, R # class A REfl A Python BCHTH . ZEMTIRE, 1402 __slots__. #ifiA#F (descriptor),
JEVE (property). __getattribute__ (). class method (JHEIJ %) Fil static method ([EIBE:).

object (M) HAMRAE (BHSIE) MyiE R TE (method) WIETER. B RETnew-style class (7
FHAE]) s base class (HJKHE]) .

package (Z£f}) A Python module which can contain submodules or recursively, subpackages. Technically, a package
is a Python module with a __path___ attribute.

ek 2 Elregular package (TFFEME) FMnamespace package (64523 MEME).

parameter (2() Tifunciion (FX) = method 7 &H i) —1{ fiy 4% T (named entity), & 5W]5% i\ REE
B2 —Mlargument (5190), SAERLASE T HR 2518, SGH TR R ) 2 B

* positional-or-keyword ({VELEXBHHET): HEHA—(f W] LAZ e 1s 5 sl ARIEIR 48 5 7| Sl o 5 | I
ERS UM EBIHA, BIAILATY foo # bar:

’def func (foo, bar=None): ... ‘

* positional-only (PEBRNOZE): FaW]—E e+ I AL E P fitny s [ #. fERERM S HIIRT U E
—f# /o0, WA PATERZ T OUHI T E S BRI E 2 8, HIANLAR Y posonly! 11 posonly2:

’def func (posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_or_keyword): ... ‘

o keyword-only ({EBRFAGET): 50— N GELARR S F b il 5 | . fEm=UE sz £t 1
AT 5 B 0 2 B (var-positional parameter) B( @ LAY * S0, kAT DATE AR 7 F61E I
B F28, HIMPAIAY kw_onlyl 1 kw_only2:

’def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... ‘

* var-positional ({EREWEAIE): FEW]—RREDMERF AR B A8 T | B (TEC W 2 Wz
WAL ES | A1) . BB EREHS WA R T E L~ AERW, BIILATH args:

’def func (*args, **kwargs): ... ‘

* var-keyword (ALEEYCRHBAGET) : FEUIW B E R B T 58 (FEC g b2 M2
MBS S AN . BRSUREBTERSEA T E N b~ AGEsny, fildn & sl
kwargs

SYOT MRS | Mo S R B TR A, mT AR SBR[ R S TH LA

%%@ﬁf%%ﬂgargumem (%I%() &l%ﬁ N ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%*ﬂ@%l%ﬁﬂ%iﬁz FEEJ E‘J%\ inspect.Parameter
class, function T i, DA PEP 362,

2 Appendix A. #iiiE*%


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362

Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.10.11

path entry (PEFS3EHH) FEimport path (BEAMEEE) ) —E AL E, Mipath based finder (A EEFRIT FARET)
B 27554 B AGF R E import [FHRAH

path entry finder (P&FEIEH =-4i%%) ¥ sys.path_hooks H1f—1f 0] BERY#{: (callable) (7 Bl —{#path
entry hook) [t [R/ER ) —T& finder , & HIE AT PA— B path entry g SiASEH o

B A AR TH B AR L B /E Y method, #52[F] importlib.abec.PathEntryFinder.,

path entry hook (BfSIHHE]) 1£ sys.path_hook 53 df)—{E T WEI {7 (callable), # & HIH 4T 7E
—fAFEE R parh entry WAL, W)@ BIE—{Hpath entry finder (BAEIHHE A0 ) o

path based finder (JERBEISHI=bIZY) THSM TIAL 548 5 (meta path finder) 2 —, "E&FE—@fimport path
SR .

path-like object (BURfSHIME) — M F AR RGBS, BEEEY MR AR — M £ RSN str
5 bytes ¥, dBig—MEE os.PathLike @ MWIF. FEHIFIY os. fspath () R, L
& os.PathLike # E W4 DA EIE] str 8% bytes # R RS IELE; M os.fsdecode () &
os.fsencode () HIZMER] JHRAEMR str & bytes B4R . B PEP 519 5] A,

PEP Python Enhancement Proposal (Python $[F[$£22). PEP 22—kt EIR S, & fEE] Python iRk &
i, BEAA Python 1) —1F#T DI RE B R4 I RE NIRRT MR EE . PEP JRER% ELPE LA RV B2 48T B i DA S e 12
ZUIREMEAE L

PEP [(WAFTEE W, R MREE I T REAHEEE . ALTH o BR A 0 8 G 72 4R, PASLEL A Python
fos st EsR ), S B AY 3 ] . PEP (O i e sie i B D s M S H.
#2([F PEP 1,

portion (345)y) fE¥—HEPH—AIAHE (WA REREAALE—MH zip R ), SR ZRARE— A& = HE M
(namespace package) A T E gL, WE PEP 420 1 E .

positional argument (¥ 5[5 %2 Eargument (5]4#f).

provisional API (%47 API) ‘17 APL 248, (EME ek =0 s M) i & HH 25 (backwards compatibility) £ H
M HERR APL, BESR G, R MR EE TR, B LERea =R E, Hing
O BREE N ERBEE 2, W gEer b B AR ST (LR OESRENm). BEEEERG
I HBE)E —— U APT R AN A 2 Tl AR 25810 B B ARG E o s e, M A ek

B A AT APL, [ N AHZ 8 S L G it () [ e MRE 2] — S B R, 1)
SR AT AR — A I AR AR I AR E T 2R

T2 A A A A o X R RE R 2 R R A i Ak, AT RE S RE B AR = 0 R [ 25 BHUE T R RE A s T B AR o i
2[E] PEP 411 T f# s Z 41

provisional package (¥17E4%) #&Eprovisional API (47 API).

Python 3000 Python 3.x RIMAKIERE (RAARTAIREAY, EREE 3 A Esm R EER AR, ) Bl A%
#[E] [Py3k].

Pythonic (Python Jalksi¥)) —(EAEAE—BofE(AS, EMEM T Python 5 fc s WANIE I, , A2 B H:
i AR ACE AR RESUA . Bln, Python Hr L — MBI A, 20— for BuAX, #
— A BRI A TR TEE . 72 HAsh S DA SRR AR, AR Python FA
A TR (o] — (A B e AU

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

2T, DA IAR R . 3 A4 Python Jalfs :

for piece in food:
print (piece)

23


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0519
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0001
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411

Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

qualified name (Mg # /%) —fH [ RARE], ERURTE— BT AR ) R A 2 1Y class.
PRIl method 1 [BAAE], W1 PEP 3155 W ESR. S TR R UA class T 7, FRE 24 RS
A REAHA -

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):
pass
>>> C.__qualname___
o
>>> C.D._ _gualname_
'C.D'
>>> C.D.meth. qualname_
'C.D.meth'

WG LR, %A R &4 (fully qualified name) JEF T WAL SE MBS TRIRAS , AL BT
LM, Fll email .mime . text:

>>> import email .mime.text
>>> email.mime.text. name
'email.mime.text'

reference count (ZNGHE) ¥ EWIFN2 MO YIS BEHECF RN, eyl
i (deallocated). 2 Mt #{EH7E Python FEsaG h A2, (HEELZECPython FAER —(ABI# TR . sys
Bl E R T getrefcount () BRI, FRFFmat il T LAIRE Y o 2 ] o —fRUR5 E W 1F 1 2 B HI

regular package (IEHUEME) — (B Spackage (B1F), Hlan—ME e _init__.py EEMHIE,
Wt EFlnamespace package (f44 25 MEME) .

_slots__ ¥ class [EJEB— (8 B 45, B e E S B OB M, DAY BR BB dictionary (F-H) |
R FOIER . BEAR BT , (E e BEEE DA R A, o S DR B 4G SR A — {1 O AR Y B
(memory-critical) [ FH R v A7 E K B 1) 2 LR (D,

sequence (JE41) —fHiterable (WEMRHYIM:), B _ getitem__ () special method (45K HE), A
BRI BEHVCEN RGN, EEFRT M _len_ () method ZR[EIEH % FAHEE. —L&
BB [EMSFE 1ist. str. tuple fl bytes. sEEE, IR dict 3 _ getitem_ ()

_len_ (), {HEWHEEB (mapping) i AJ&751, HEHA & X2 6 H T immutable 8, i
A,

% 5L ME(E] (abstract base class) collections.abc. Sequence E 36 7 — {0 58 i & % /) 1T
AEIA _ getitem_ () 1 __len_ (), EWHIT count (). index (). _ _contains__ ()

__reversed__ (). EEHIERNMEIEE, ATPAMH register () #HFEHEIE.

set comprehension (SEALAIER) —HEZENHIE, FAOERE—M T EUCH ¢ b iR eiha o, Ei
BRI GE R PL—1 set [A]f#, results = {c for c in 'abracadabra' if c not in 'abc'}
BV —fFEE set: {'r', 'd'}. #E2[E) comprehensions.

single dispatch (¥.—{PE) generic funciion (FZHIpRR) FHER MR, FEdL, BEMSREL RN H 5]
A,

slice (V)))  — (@Y1, BHlH AT —Bsequence (JFF) WHR—R0 . L —BLYI R W 2 0 N EAT9%
(subscript notation) [ ], 74 HZMEY:, HIEHEEZ B E 9, il variable_name[1:3:5],
TERESE N FF5RmERS, & slice ¥t

special method (¥¥8kJjik) — & Python H BN ) method, 3t 37 U [Fh A7 LB 80,
V. 5 method 1144 R & 1F BEE A4S B A WiH R IEE]. Special method 7F specialnames H1 45 #EAHEIH .

statement (BiBX) BRI —(HEH (svite, — ARG 5 L) hig—i5) . BRAK T LA —Hexpression
GEFERX), SO ARMET (Flanif, while 5 for) MWLM —.

24 Appendix A. fiT5E


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3155

Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.10.11

strong reference ([F]Z218) 7 Python fij C API ', [F12 M2 — MY I, 16T BT R e sz
{2 51T (reference count), 7ET B RHI & EV Dz ¥ 410 2 51

Py_NewRef () MizUH] H R —HEMFMEI S . #5, EREBEZ BOERNEZ A, SaEE%E
208 I Py_DECREF () B3k, DABERENR —H2R,
Ak Eborrowed reference ({2 M),

text encoding (SC52#4i#%) Python t 1) =& 2 — il Unicode fif %5 (code point) {14 %51 (& [EF¥E U+0000 --
U+10FFFF Z[H]). A BB ERE T, BUWEGFILE—E A CALTF 51

ﬂ%*ﬁl?%f?ﬂﬂ:ﬁﬁ:%ﬂ?ﬂ, FRE) T4, WAL IC4H 7 5 88 % - ep U RRE) [R5
(decoding) |,

A ZREARIFI SCTF PSR A (codecs), EMBESLRE [ 0T Mis 1.

text file (SCPRER) —HEEEREBREA str YR file object (FEZRWIME) . B, CFHEEEBR LE
AU TCAL L [ 1) kLA (byte-oriented datastream) [F€r [ B i Hitext encoding (SCFHAE) . CFHHEEM)
Bl DAICFRR (T 5% 'w') BIEAEZE. sys.stdin, sys.stdout PAJ io.StringIOo f}
B,

Jyiti2Elbinary file (ZHEHIFEZE), B — M REEFIBRM R A S5 T4 & 20 1 (bytes-like object) (ARG ZEY)
s

triple-quoted string (=5 [55[E ) =558 (<) SCET158 O MIEEREA W —MEFE. MR EME
[EVA $RALET A B | 552 R AT B AN e, (HERFFZ R, B ERE . M@ IRn AES
A2 R BKE] (unescaped) (1) BE5 | SEAIEE S| 55, 1 HL & MAS 55 8 A #4970 (continuation character) #f;
DA AT, B A 5 (EIA - A e

type (#[F]) —1 Python ¥R EIEE T & 2HESR MY AW HEG—MmBRE. —mEy ek
EIRTPAH B/ __class__ JBMWARAFE, SPA type (obj) HAEK.

type alias (BEIEF) —EZIEMYFEISER, # 2 E e 4 — W FRET (identifier) HCHNL.
HEFE% #R 2 [ElR 7 (type hint) A H . 0

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: list[tuple[int, int, int]]) -> list[tuplel[int, int, int]]:
pass

ATUARS BGOERE, SEEA T

Color = tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: list[Color]) -> list[Color]:
pass

i 2[E typing Fl PEP 484, f HIIRENIHREIA.

type hint (BEWE/R)  —TFannorarion ([EIRE), EAEE —MEH. — class 8145 — 1 p& 2 ) 2 ik o] (g
f T I 2.
RIEHR R E BB ERY, 1A 29 Python B, (HEMBEIRRAEE M TEMRA M, [EhEl;B) IDE 5
FAE A4 (completion) A EA# (refactoring).
SIS class BMEAIR R ORI ) rRESRR, #r A typing.get_type_hints ()
AT

iH2[E typing Fil PEP 484, 5 LI RERHE

universal newlines (GlHE77I0) —TEMESCFH (text stream) (53, A5 0A T T A 1 EEREE—47
BO45ER: Unix 77 R1EE '\n'. Windows 1% '\r\n' FIE5 ) Macintosh 18 '\r'. 5% PEP 278
I PEP 3116, PAMHR bytes.splitlines () BIFINHIE.

25


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0278
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116

Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

variable annotation (52U([EIF%) WG class B iannotation ([EIFE).
[Ef 5 ok, class B PER, MR(E 23PN

class C:
field: 'annotation'

SWEREE R AR L ERR T (ype hint): BN, SEEEBHINERIG int (BE) (A

count: int = 0

S EV R 1 annassign 257 REATAO AL,

st 2[E)function annotation (BRI[EFE) . PEP 484 Fil PEP 526, %4 IWIhfemHiiR. BN EREN RIEE
B, 7k 2[E annotations-howto .

virtual environment ([EJ#8R5E) —{A#/EME#E (cooperatively isolated) 3 THE 5%, fE:E Python ({5 F &
ﬁﬁﬁiﬁ%%%&%%ﬂﬂ@ Python #[EIEM:, A €378 R &t _LaE 7 HoAth Python i A2 24 7(E)
BT

W2 [F venv,

virtual machine ([EEREZS) — 584 Y i E 61 FE NS (computer), Python 4 [F eSS €647t byrecode
(PLTCAHRS) 4 aseas s i A oA

Zen of Python (Python 2[F]) Python st HJ ST EL G H K, HEIZ A B i B ANl s = . by ]
PAE B E B BRI F oM A [import this] ARFLEIE.

26 Appendix A. #iiiE*%


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

APPENDIX B

BARIELEFIRA S 14

15 LB S 28 Sphinx  (—{# 5(E] Python [EJWA SR 85 1 SRR BERS ) M0 reStructured Text 4#57
PR B L A A T o

4l Python [ &, iith H A1) %5 1 I SCPRELERHEAR H BT TR . F AR IR A ik, 75 52 reporting-
bugs EUTE, [EVSAHBA A FoAM i Balpy BB A

it
* Fred L. Drake, Jr., J§ilf Python SC{ T HAEM Al A K —FEB I EIA 1ERS ;
* A3 reStructuredText F1 Docutils T 41/ Docutils B2 ;
e Fredrik Lundh 454, Sphinx #¢//#) Alternative Python Reference #1#| 1 #1521 F & .

B.1 Python {898 BRKE

7% A\#RH[E] Python 1& 137 . Python 121 ik X AN Python [EJRA SCAFET MR . Python FT#(EIfY 5 AA RS &
A ERCEREH, @5 R Misc/ACKS ,

TEFAE] Python A (1488 g B B8R A 4 3 35 [EDRR A [ET ] SO - e T A B R g AL A !

27


https://www.sphinx-doc.org/
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/rst.html
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.10/Misc/ACKS

Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

28

Appendix B. FiELFRAN



apPENDIX C

C.1 &icio

Python 2 H 17 i BCEE N 5 MR B2 T 5T B2 €5 (CWI, L https://www.cwi.nl/) ) Guido van Rossum Jji& 1990 4f
Al , B2 EE—HEREE ABC 355 W& EE . [ Python 1 T #2224 H HA N E L, Guido
TR EAEE .

1995 4F | Guido 7E#4E 7 Je SN BRI i B K AHF 57 A 5] (CNRI, F, https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/) 445 b7
Python () T4, [EFERREIEEE) T 3% K #8122 1 LA .

2000 4£ 11/ , Guido il Python £%.0» B %% [ B i##% 31] BeOpen.com [Eljf(572. T BeOpen PythonLabs [#EX . [F]4FE+1 1,
PythonLabs [ [ ###% 3| Digital Creations (i [F] Zope Corporation; &, https://www.zope.org/) . 2001 4F, Python
WA EL G & (PSF, B https:/www.python.org/psf/) ST, & & S EHEF Python B 1)k A TR I A1) 57
Y FE FIALAL . Zope Corporation & PSF f—fi# I 5.

Jir A7 14 Python AR BRUEHY (B BRURAY € F€, 2[E hitps://opensource.org/), FEH b, KZHMAIEETRHY
Python fitAs, t1/2 GPL AHZ I ; DAT FAsHa4: &8 A i 22 (B

BERA | BR FHh #EE GPL HE % 7
090 1.2 | AEH 1991-1995 | CWI =
132152 |12 1995-1999 | CNRI 2
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI 7,':?
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com | 15
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI 5
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF 5
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF =
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 | 2001 PSF =2
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF 7=
2.13 2.1.2 2002 PSF 2=
22 PA L 2.1.1 2001 #4- | PSF 7

fiE): GPL HiZEEIRFRIKME1E GPL F#(E] Python. ARf§ GPL, Fif7 1) Python FZHEH! 1] DA A8 [E) 1Bk

29


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

RAGHAS, (HR— s AT 8 S REIB . GPL AHZR (Y BHEMIS Python 7] DA%S A HoAbfE GPL R E£{EfEX
B (HHERRERIATT,

I RFZ HIAMRE T, 7E Guido FEE AT, (7555 LERUA Y B E T RE

C.2 FARFMHLHEMTGXER Python BEFIIERR

Python ¥ AR U B HE R BL IR PSF 424 & 4.

{# Python 3.8.6 Bt [EWISCH PRI, AL MR B FEAT, Rohe TAPHE (dual icensed) 7 PSF 42HEA
#I1VA B Zero-Clause BSD %7 o

PER=2 3 YN Python PR AR W R P RE . I LU e B RE 2 RS RS . B S LR
REMARSERIE B 2 E0a[F 388 a9 3% 4 s 20,

C.2.1 FjA PYTHON 3.10.11 ) PSF iS# &%

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation ("PSE"),_
—and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using.
—Python

3.10.11 software in source or binary form and its associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSEF hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.10.11 alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's notice.
—of
copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation; All.
—Rights
Reserved" are retained in Python 3.10.11 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.10.11 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—~hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to.

—Python
3.10.11.

4. PSF is making Python 3.10.11 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION.
—OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT.
—THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.10.11 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.10.11

30 Appendix C. B E{Z1E



Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.10.11

FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT.
—OF

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.10.11, OR ANY.
—~DERIVATIVE

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach.
—~of
its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—~relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. This.
—License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name in.
—a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or.
—any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.10.11, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 ¥ PYTHON 2.0 #) BEOPEN.COM B &#

BEOPEN PYTHON BHiFIZHES #1568 1 I

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.

(Rt

C.2. ANFRHLIEMMFAMEA Python BSIIER 31




Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

#EHE—1)
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License

Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

7. By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 A PYTHON 1.6.1 & CNRI iR &%#

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

4. CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property

(FItakss)

32 Appendix C. B E{Z1E




Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.10.11

(R —H)

law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or

with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement

does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 ¥ PYTHON 0.9.0 & 1.2 gy CWI 1R{EEH

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.2.5 Fj® PYTHON 3.10.11 [FIE3C 42X ERY ZERO-CLAUSE BSD #%4#

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any
purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.2. ANFRHLIEMMFAMEA Python BSIIER 33




Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

C.3 #My(IIBkAS AR 1 B BN
A S AR SE I I G BEESET B, 5% JE Python ST B EDAG 5 =y B

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

_random &A% T PA http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac. jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html {7 |~ #[E)
HREEBEORENXT. AR 2R RS ) 58 5 -

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand (seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

34 Appendix C. B E{Z1E



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.10.11

C.3.2 Sockets

socket A ] getaddrinfo () fl getnameinfo () KR, B4E WIDE BZ (https://www.wide.ad.jp/)
(B, AT [ ) S e 5 vl i G -

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS " "AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.3 FEE ¥ socket JRIE

asynchat fll asyncore fAL AL & DA R AERA :

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3. #uyFlakaeny iR g RBUM 35



https://www.wide.ad.jp/

Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

C.3.4 Cookie &1

http.cookies HiZH L& DA AR :

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 #{TIEN

trace B W& DA
portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx
http://zooko.com/
mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

36 Appendix C. B E{Z1E



Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.10.11

C.3.6 UUencode £ UUdecode &E=

uu AR AL AR RN -

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML Eixf2 ey

xmlrpc.client M E AT

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS

(Rt

C.3. #uyFlakaeny iR g RBUM

37




Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

(R —H)

ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

test_epoll HIgL{l A FHgH:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select HIAL¥SA kqueue 7N AL LA A :

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "~ 'AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY

(Rt

38 Appendix C. B E{Z1E




Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.10.11

(R —H)

OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash.c 5% 17 Marek Majkowski’ 37 Dan Bernstein [ SipHash24 JEZ VLR EE. BESPAT
TEEHH -

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1ittle2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod E dtoa

Python/dtoa.c FEEHRML T C Y dtoa I strtod B, FRA K C (1) 8RS 2 77 25 B 7 5 HARBEE]. %A%
214 B David M. Gay /W [ 441658, 125 BIAE W] DA https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http:
/Iwww.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c N, Y2009 4E 3 F 16 H g ZR i R IGHE 28605 DA IR HE B 47 F s 1 -

/*********************~k****k*k******~k******************************

*

* The author of this software is David M. Gay.

*

* Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

*

* Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any

* purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
*

is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

* % o

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY
OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

* % o

*

(Qi¥iE3)

C.3. #uyFlakaeny iR g RBUM 39



https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c
https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c

Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

(R —H)

*

***************************************************************/

C.3.12 OpenSSL

15 OpenSSL. 5 sk HEAT HeAF 3 Z BT, M hashlib, posix. ssl. crypt WML G FI e S FHALAE.
J£4b, FIE Windows 1 macOS ff) Python %4 Fist i A4 OpenSSL Bzt Wil 4, i bATk to ZE D
OpenSSL #Z Rl

LICENSE ISSUES

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL
please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.

OpenSSL License

Copyright (c) 1998-2008 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this
software must display the following acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software without
prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
openssl-corelopenssl.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written
permission of the OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

L S S S S R S S R S S SN S S SN S S S S S N S e S S

(T IUakss)

40 Appendix C. B E{Z1E




Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.10.11

(R —H)

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT " "AS IS'' AND ANY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR
ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
(eay@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim
Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

L I R R T e S S N S N S N N

Original SSLeay License

Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)
All rights reserved.

This package is an SSL implementation written
by Eric Young (eaylcryptsoft.com).
The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.

This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as
the following conditions are aheared to. The following conditions
apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,
lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation
included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms
except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

the code are not to be removed.

If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
as the author of the parts of the library used.

This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software
must display the following acknowledgement:

"This product includes cryptographic software written by

ERE T R S S e T S R S . R S S e e e R S N S N S T I S R N

(Rt

C.3. #uyFlakaeny iR g RBUM M




Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

(R —H)

Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"
The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the rouines from the library
being used are not cryptographic related :-).
4. If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:
"This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG " "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

The licence and distribution terms for any publically available version or
derivative of this code cannot be changed. i.e. this code cannot simply be
copied and put under another distribution licence

[including the GNU Public Licence.]
/

L A T S S S S N S N S S SN S S S N .

C.3.13 expat

BRIEFE B E pyexpat ERMRER —~with-system-expat, %47 & H—MHE S expat JFIGHS ) E]
A

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

42 Appendix C. B E{Z1E




Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.10.11

C.3.14 libffi

BAEE S _ctypes PRI R ER ——with-system-1ibffi, 7 HIFZH% 7 & —ME 2 libf 5 iEH51
B AS 2 7

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
‘"Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 zlib

WARAE 5 E BN 21ib A A DABOR VA F R 8 2 1ib 78, Wi st & —MES 2dib Jaa i &l
AR

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3. #uyFlakaeny iR g RBUM 43




Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

C.3.16 cfuhash

tracemalloc {#FH¥4EEIZE (hash table) BAE, 12 DA cfuhash BLZE([FI3LRE:

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

GAEfE R _decimal BiglMiik EF) ——with-system-1libmpdec, 75 H#%i4H & Ff—{M(El 2 libmpdec ¥

2R R AR A

Copyright (c) 2008-2020 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

(Rt

a1 Appendix C. B E{Z1E




Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.10.11

(R —H)

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N B EH

test XA H ) C14N 2.0 HIFEM: (Lib/test/xmltestdata/c14n-20/) 24 W3C 48uG https://www.
w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/ #hgE, H 2R 3-clause BSD 1% FE 5 (E) -

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang),
All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be
used to endorse or promote products derived from this work without
specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE
OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3. #uyFlakaeny iR g RBUM 45



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

C.3.19 Audioop

The audioop module uses the code base in g771.c file of the SoX project:

Programming the AdLib/Sound Blaster

FM Music Chips

Version 2.0 (24 Feb 1992)

Copyright (c) 1991, 1992 by Jeffrey S. Lee

jlee@smylex.uucp

Warranty and Copyright Policy

This document is provided on an "as-is" basis, and its author makes
no warranty or representation, express or implied, with respect to
its quality performance or fitness for a particular purpose. In no
event will the author of this document be liable for direct, indirect,
special, incidental, or consequential damages arising out of the use
or inability to use the information contained within. Use of this
document is at your own risk.

This file may be used and copied freely so long as the applicable
copyright notices are retained, and no modifications are made to the
text of the document. No money shall be charged for its distribution
beyond reasonable shipping, handling and duplication costs, nor shall
proprietary changes be made to this document so that it cannot be
distributed freely. This document may not be included in published
material or commercial packages without the written consent of its
author.

46 Appendix C. B E{Z1E



APPENDIX D

=
i
|mit
If

Python 13z 3 [EJHA SCH4- 04 IURE :

Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2000 BeOpen.com {4 i — I HEF]

Copyright © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives {4 &4 —JHEF
Copyright © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum {88 —4JJHEF) .

SERMR R G 2 05 .

47



Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

48

Appendix D. jfiEEE



3l

JEFE

..., 13
2to3,13

>>> 13

_ future_ ,18
_ slots_ ,24

A

abstract base class (£ & EHEE]) ,13

annotation ([EE) ,13

argument (5/#) ,13

asynchronous context manager (3E[F ¥ H 5
THAE) 14

asynchronous generator iterator (3 [{ #
E4 #ERE) , 14

asynchronous generator (R FELEE) ,14

asynchronous iterable (@ F TERYE) ,
14

asynchronous iterator (FEFFEIRE) , 14

attribute (B#) ,14

awaitable (T &#&H4H) |14

B

BDFL, 14

binary file (Zi#4|1 %) ,14

borrowed reference (fEH%E) ,15
bytecode ({Lit#l#) ,15

bytes-like object (MM TLALEMH) ,15

C

callable (FwEry#) ,15
callback (E®) ,15
C-contiguous, 16

class variable (E#%) ,15
class (H[E) ,15

coercion ([Fl#|#A) |15

complex number ([El#) ,15
context manager ([FEZHE%E) ,15
context variable (¥ &%) ,15

contiguous (FE&EH) ,16
coroutine function (#HEER) ,16
coroutine (%) ,16

CPython, 16

D

decorator (HEAF%) ,16

descriptor (#H##) ,16

dictionary comprehension (F##z4EHE) ,
16

dictionary view (FH##H1E) ,16

dictionary (F#) ,16

docstring ([El#H=#E) , 16

duck-typing (%FAI[E) ,17

E

EAFP, 17
expression (BEHER) ,17
extension module (EFRAEA) ,17

F

f-string (f F&) ,17

file object (BZEWH) ,17

file-like object (M EWH) ,17

filesystem encoding and error handler
(A AmBIERREBR) 17

finder (&%) ,17

floor division ([ FEBUERE) ,17

Fortran contiguous, 16

function annotation (& RX[EIE) ,18

function (®=) ,17

G

garbage collection (Jr3%EYL) ,18
generator, 18

generator expression, 18

generator expression ([El4&%BEERX) |18
generator iterator ([E)4 #[EMR%) ,18
generator ([El4& %) ,18

49



Distributing Python Modules, #(F] 3.10.11

generic function (EA®ER) ,18
generic type (ZAA[F]) ,18

GIL, 18
global interpreter lock (& H{EZE%4H) ,18
H

hash-based pyc (#[EZE#EHN pyc) ,19
hashable (H#([EH) ,19

IDLE, 19

immutable (R &44) ,19

import path (EAKRE) ,19

importer (@)\%%) ,19

importing ([/E)\) , 19

interactive (E#H#) ,19

interpreted (EE%%) , 19

interpreter shutdown (HZEEHHE) ,19
iterable (ﬁﬁ%ﬁ’) 19

iterator (TJQ%%) ,20

K

key function (#®E=R) ,20
keyword argument (B4 5|#) ,20

L

lambda, 20

LBYL, 20

list comprehension (HF%&AEE) ,20
list (&%) ,20

loader (#FHAHE) ,21

locale encoding (B 4&#) ,20

M
magic
method, 21
magic method (EHF %) ,21
mapping (##) ,21
meta path finder (TTHEEF:ipHE) ,21
metaclass (L) ,21
method
magic, 21
special, 24
method resolution order (FEMATIEF) ,21
method (F i) ,21
module spec (FAAMK) ,21
module (H#H) ,21

MRO, 21
mutable (&4#) ,21
N

named tuple (Mf&t4L) ,21
namespace package (& XM EH) |22

namespace (@4 =MH) ,21
nested scope (ER1EHAH) |22
new-style class (HREN) .22

object (##) ,22
P

package (&) ,22
parameter (£#) ,22
path based finder (EREKEHFZHAE) .23
path entry finder (BEIEEHFZp&) ,23
path entry hook (B&IEEHFE) ,23
path entry (HB/EEE) ,23
path-like object (MEHEHH) ,23
PEP, 23
portion (#4-) ,23
positional argument ({L %3 %) ,23
provisional API (¥ 4T API) ,23
provisional package (¥{TE#) ,23
PyPI

(see Python Package Index
Python 3000, 23
Python Enhancement Proposals

PEP 1,23

PEP 238,17

PEP 278,25

PEP 302,17,21

PEP 343,15

PEP 362, 14,22

PEP 411,23

PEP 420,17,22,23

PEP 427,3

PEP 443,18

PEP 451,17

PEP 483,18

PEP 484, 13,18, 25,26

PEP 492, 14,16

PEP 498,17

PEP 519,23

PEP 525, 14

PEP 526, 13,26

PEP 585,18

PEP 3116,25

PEP 3155,24
Python Package Index (PyPl),7
Pythonic (Python JE#sH) ,23

Q

qualified name ([RF%FE) ,24

R

reference count (ﬁ,ﬁﬁﬁ) ,24

(PyPI)),7

50

EL]



Distributing Python Modules, £(F] 3.10.11

regular package (EEHEH) ,24

S

sequence (JF7|) ,24
set comprehension (£A#AEH) ,24
single dispatch (E—3HEF) ,24
slice (1K) ,24
special

method, 24
special method (%% F i) .24
statement (Fﬁﬂi?&) ,24
strong reference ([FI&E) ,25

T

text encoding (X F4&#) ,25

text file (XFHE) ,25

triple-quoted string (Z 5| #EF#) ,25
type alias (A[EF4£) ,25

type hint (BE[EHETF) ,25

type (H[E) ,25

U

universal newlines (FEAESTET) ,25

Vv

variable annotation (##H([FFE) ,26
virtual environment (Tﬁ%fﬁﬁ) , 26
virtual machine ([E## %) ,26

Z

Zen of Python (Python Z[F]) ,26

%3 51



	關鍵術語
	開源授權與協同合作
	安裝工具
	閱讀 Python 封裝使用者指南
	我該如何...？
	...為我的專案選擇一個名稱？
	...建立和發布二進制擴充？

	術語表
	關於這些說明文件
	Python 文件的貢獻者們

	沿革與授權
	軟體沿革
	關於存取或以其他方式使用 Python 的合約條款
	用於 PYTHON 3.10.11 的 PSF 授權合約
	用於 PYTHON 2.0 的 BEOPEN.COM 授權合約
	用於 PYTHON 1.6.1 的 CNRI 授權合約
	用於 PYTHON 0.9.0 至 1.2 的 CWI 授權合約
	用於 PYTHON 3.10.11 說明文件內程式碼的 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD 授權

	被收錄軟體的授權與致謝
	Mersenne Twister
	Sockets
	非同步 socket 服務
	Cookie 管理
	執行追蹤
	UUencode 與 UUdecode 函式
	XML 遠端程序呼叫
	test_epoll
	Select kqueue
	SipHash24
	strtod 與 dtoa
	OpenSSL
	expat
	libffi
	zlib
	cfuhash
	libmpdec
	W3C C14N 測試套件
	Audioop


	版權宣告
	索引

